If any of the conditions above has not been fulfilled by 5 December 2013 or such other date

as SBI Macau and Favor Jumbo may agree in writing, the Option shall lapse and SBI Macau

and Favor Jumbo shall have no claim against the other (without prejudice to the rights of the

parties in respect of any antecedent breaches under the Acquisition Agreement).

Option Completion

Option Completion shall take place on the fifth business day after the fulfillment of all the

above conditions or such other date as SBI Macau and Favor Jumbo may agree in writing.

INFORMATION ON GOLDEN SUN, WORLD FORTUNE AND PONTE 16

For information on Golden Sun, World Fortune and Pier 16 – Property Development, please

refer to the Announcement.

5

Shareholding structure

Based on the information available to the Directors and on the assumption that the

shareholding structure of the Company remains unchanged save for the issuance of the

311,004,784 Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Option Completion, is and will be as

follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Option Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Silver Rich 2,346,557,462 50.84 2,346,557,462 47.63

Maruhan 956,633,525 20.73 956,633,525 19.42

SBI Macau – – 311,004,784 6.31

Public 1,312,295,425 28.43 1,312,295,425 26.64

Total 4,615,486,412 100.00 4,926,491,196 100.00

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

For details, please refer to the section headed “Reasons for and Benefits of the Proposed

Acquisition” under the Announcement.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Based on the Option Purchase Price, the Proposed Acquisition constitutes a discloseable

transaction for the Company as certain applicable percentage ratios calculated pursuant to

Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules exceed 5% but are less than 25%.

As the Option Completion is conditional upon the fulfillment of all the conditions set out in

the Acquisition Agreement, the Proposed Acquisition may or may not proceed. Accordingly,